
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

 

Towns Fund Board  
14 May 2021 

 
Time 
 

2.00 pm Public Meeting? NO Type of meeting Partnership 
Boards 

Venue 
 

TBC 

Membership 
 
Ninder Johal (Chair) Owner, Nachural 
Stuart Anderson Member of Parliament for Wolverhampton South West 
Simon Archer Director, Bilston BID 
Councillor Ian Brookfield Leader of the Council, City of Wolverhampton Council 

(CWC) 
Mal Cowgill Principal and Chief Executive, City of Wolverhampton 

College 
James Crowter Managing Director, Tecman 
Adam Daniels Regional Operations Director, Countryside Properties 
Ro Hands Owner, Learn Play Foundation 
James Holland General Manager, Collins Aerospace 
Tim Johnson Chief Executive, CWC 
Josie Kelly Chief Executive Officer, Access 2 Business 
Professor Geoff Layer Vice Chancellor, University of Wolverhampton 
Pat McFadden Member of Parliament for Wolverhampton South East 
Maninder Mangat Director, MM Consulting 
Ben Reid Board Member, International Co-Op Alliance 
Kevin Rogers Executive Director, Paycare 
Amit Sharma Director, INCO 
Cherry Shine Director, Wolverhampton BID 

Jane Stevenson Member of Parliament for Wolverhampton North East 
 Cabinet Member for City Economy, CWC 
Patricia Willoughby Head of Policy (Housing & Regeneration), West Midlands 

Combined Authority (WMCA) 
Tutsi and Ruby  Youth Council Representatives 
 
Information  
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Tony Marvell, Programme Manager 
Tel/Email email: Townsfund@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
  
 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 
 

 
 

Agenda 
 

PART 1 – Items open to all attendees 
 
Item No. Title 

 
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS - PART 1 
 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Notification of substitute members  
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 

4 Minutes of the meeting of 19 March 2021 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 [To approve the minutes of the meeting of 19 March 2021 as correct record.] 

 

5 Matters arising  
 [To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the meeting of 19 March 

2021.] 
 

6 Towns Fund Action Tracker (Pages 7 - 8) 
 [To note the outcomes of actions identified at previous meetings.] 

 

ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION OR DECISION - PART 2 
 
7 Refreshed Terms of Reference (Pages 9 - 14) 
 [To receive the refreshed Terms of Reference for approval.] 

 

8 National Towns Fund Update  
 [To receive a verbal update on the Towns Fund Programme.] 

 

9 Towns Fund Project and Funding Proposal  
 [To receive the Towns Fund Project and Funding Proposals for approval.] 

 

10 Forward Programme Plan  
 [To receive a presentation outlining the Forward Programme Plan.] 

 

11 Any other business  
 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

 

 

Towns Fund Board 
Minutes - 19 March 2021 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Towns Fund Board 
 

Ninder Johal (Chair) Owner, Nachural 
Stuart Paul Anderson Member of Parliament for Wolverhampton South West 
Simon Archer Director, Bilston BID 
Councillor Ian Brookfield Leader of the Council, City of Wolverhampton Council (CWC) 
Katharine Clough Vice Chancellor, University of Wolverhampton 
Mal Cowgill Principal and Chief Executive, City of Wolverhampton College 
James Crowter Managing Director, Tecman 
Adam Daniels Regional Operations Director, Countryside Properties 
James Holland General Manager, Collins Aerospace 
Tim Johnson Chief Executive, CWC 
Josie Kelly Chief Executive Officer, Access 2 Business 
Pat McFadden Member of Parliament for Wolverhampton South East 
Maninder Mangat Director, MM Consulting 
Ben Reid Board Member, International Co-Op Alliance 
Kevin Rogers Executive Director, Paycare 
Ruby Youth Council Representative 
Amit Sharma Director, INCO 
Cherry Shine Director, Wolverhampton BID 
Councillor Stephen Simkins Cabinet Member for City Economy, CWC 
Jane Stevenson Member of Parliament for Wolverhampton North East 
Tutsi Youth Council Representative 
Patricia Willoughby Head of Policy (Housing & Regeneration), West Midlands 

Combined Authority (WMCA) 
In Attendance  
Michelle Nutt Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) 
Richard Lawrence Director of Regeneration, CWC 
Shelley Humphries Democratic Services Officer, CWC 
Andrew Scragg Youth Service Participation Worker, CWC 
Peter Taylor Head of City Development, CWC 
Tony Marvell Transformation Programme Manager, CWC 
Ross Cook Director of City Environment, CWC 
Ian Culley Section Leader, CWC 
  

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Professor Geoff Layer, Vice Chancellor, University of 
Wolverhampton. 
 

2 Notification of substitute members 
Katharine Clough attended for Professor Geoff Layer 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

4 Minutes of the meeting of 27 November 2020 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting of 27 November 2020 be approved as a 
correct record. 

 
5 Matters arising 

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the meeting of 27 November 
2020. 
 

6 Towns Fund Action Tracker 
Tony Marvell, Programme Manager, City of Wolverhampton Council (CWC) 
presented the Towns Fund Action Tracker which outlined the outcomes of actions 
agreed at the last meeting. 
 
Resolved: 

That the outcomes from the actions agreed at the meeting of 27 November 
2020 be noted. 

 
7 Future High Streets Fund Update 

Ross Cook, Director of City Environment delivered a verbal update and 
accompanying presentation on the Future High Streets Fund Update.  
 
It was highlighted that the £15.7 million awarded to Wolverhampton was well over the 
£7 million initially proposed by the Government and Wolverhampton had received the 
16th largest award nationally and the largest in the Black Country.  
 
An outline of the proposals included the Civic Halls Public Realm refresh, the 
development of a refreshment and performance venue at Bell Street, redevelopment 
of Victoria Street and the work on Cleveland Parade to prepare the site for a future 
long-term development. 
 
The work undertaken on the projects and planning was commended.  
 
Resolved: 

That the presentation on the Future High Streets Fund Update be received. 
 

8 Towns Fund Capital Accelerator Grant 
Ross Cook, Director of City Environment, CWC delivered the update on the Towns 
Fund Capital Accelerator Grant with supporting presentation. It was outlined that the 
10 mini projects were on target to deliver the outcomes planned from within the £1 
million investments by 31 March 2021. An update was provided on the progress 
against projects in Bilston, Wednesfield and the City Centre to date.  
 
It was acknowledged that the traders in Wednesfield had engaged really positively 
with the programme and contributed to the success of the project. Particular thanks 
were extended to Jay Bayso for his contributions and support to the scheme.  
 

Page 2



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

It was also reported that the Wednesfield traders had expressed how pleased they 
had been with the consultation process and outcome and their thanks were passed 
on to the Towns Fund Board. It was highlighted that the reconfiguration of 
Wednesfield Market was well underway and would be prepared to launch soon.  
 
Resolved: 

That the update on the Towns Fund Capital Accelerator Grant be received. 
 

9 National Towns Fund Update 
Michelle Nutt, Assistant Area Director, BEIS provided an update on the National 
Towns Fund Bid. It was outlined that an offer of £25 million funding had been made 
to Wolverhampton and any acceptance would need to be made within eight weeks of 
receipt of the written offer. 
 
It was confirmed that the offer was subject to an indication of which projects would be 
taken forward and how the conditions outlined in the offer would be met.  
 
Following a query around whether resubmitting the bid may result in the offer being 
lower, it was confirmed that to resubmit the bid would mean starting the process 
again from the beginning. The bid would need to go through a repeated process and 
it may be a different group of individuals considering the bid. There were no 
guarantees of a higher offer however Michelle agreed to provide further clarification 
on the potential of a lower offer should the bid be resubmitted. 
 
In response to a question around why the full amount bid for was not awarded, it was 
confirmed that full funding had only been offered to authorities with exceptional bids 
to drive growth, such as the update of Blackpool Illuminations for example.  
 
It was acknowledged that £25 million was the average maximum amount and any 
award above that level would have been a bonus.  
 
Resolved: 

That the National Towns Fund Update be noted. 
 

10 Levelling Up Fund 
Richard Lawrence, Director of Regeneration, CWC delivered a verbal update on the 
Levelling Up fund. It was outlined that £4 billion had made available nationally over 
the next four years. It was reported that bids would need to be submitted by 18 June 
2021 with announcements on successful bids due to be made in the autumn.  
 
The Levelling Up Fund would invest the money in projects that had an impact on 
residents and communities and Members of Parliament for the bidding authority 
would back one bid that they saw as a priority.  The three main themes for priorities 
focused on transport investments; regeneration and town centre investments and 
cultural investments. 
 
In response to a query around who would write the bids, it was confirmed that they 
would be authored by local authorities with endorsement from local Members of 
Parliament. It was clarified that one bid could be submitted for every Member of 
Parliament representing each local authority, which meant Wolverhampton could 
potentially submit three bids for £20 million. 
 

Page 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

It was agreed that there was an opportunity for the Towns Fund Board to be utilised 
as a platform for oversight of the bid as it had the advantage of a partnership 
membership as well as the three Wolverhampton Members of Parliament sitting on 
the Board.  
 
It was queried whether, if successful, Levelling Up Fund monies could go towards 
bridging the gap in funding offered by MHCLG. It was noted that the concept of 
applying for various methods of funding would maximise the potential to fund more of 
the proposed projects and was certainly being explored. 
 
It was acknowledged that the Authority would need to propose robust bids as there 
were potentially 30 other level one priority authorities across the country bidding for a 
share of the funding. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Levelling Up Fund presentation be received.  
2. That the Towns Fund Board have oversight of any Levelling Up Fund bids 

submitted. 
 

11 Towns Fund Projects Funding Discussion 
Tony Marvell, Programme Manager – Regeneration, CWC led the discussion on the 
funding for the Towns Fund Project. A precis of the projects had been provided in 
advance of the meeting and the next stage of the programme for the next three to 
four months were outlined.  
 
It was queried whether projects would be chosen according to priority or if projects 
would be delivered in part or whole. It was noted that the possibility of other funding 
options may be available therefore an examination of timescales for other funding 
bids as well as project timescales was required. Additional funding may mean more 
projects may be able to move forward.  
 
Information on projects, project timescales, funding available, potential funding and 
bidding timescales would be made available to Board members prior to the next 
meeting. This would inform decision-making when taking projects forward. 
 
At this point Michelle Nutt returned with the clarification that, should the Town Deal 
bid be resubmitted and reconsidered, there was a chance that the resulting offer may 
be for less. 
 
Members of Towns Fund present agreed on a named vote process to determine 
whether to accept the offer. Following this vote, it was unanimously agreed that the 
offer of £25 million be accepted.  
 
The Chair thanked everyone including partner organisation representatives and City 
of Wolverhampton officers for their efforts and contributions in the submission of the 
bid and shaping the Town Investment Plan, as well as to Members of Parliament who 
had lobbied hard for the funding. It was acknowledged that the success of the Town 
Fund Board bid was a positive example of what could be achieved by private and 
public sector collaboration. 
 
Resolved: 

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

1. That members of Towns Fund Board agree to accept the offer of £25 million 
Town Deal funding from MHCLG. 

2. That information on projects and additional funding timescales be collated and 
shared with Towns Fund Board members prior to the next meeting. 

 
12 Any other business 

Josie Kelly, Chief Executive Officer, Access 2 Business offered the opportunity for 
Board Members to volunteer as vaccination campaign champions to promote take-up 
of the COVID-19 vaccine and dispel any concerns for those who were hesitant.  
 
It was reported that Suzi Perry, a popular television presenter who hailed from 
Wolverhampton, had featured in a video showing her receiving her vaccine and 
encouraging others to do the same. Any interested Board members were invited to 
record themselves receiving the vaccine to use in the campaign or get in touch with 
Josie Kelly. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



City of Wolverhampton - Towns Fund Board 

Action Tracker (from the meeting of 19 March 2021) 

 
 
 

 

 

Agenda 
Item 
No. 

Issue Action / Resolution 
Board 

Member/Officer 
Responsible 

Timescale Progress / Update 

11 

Towns Fund 
Projects 
Funding 
Discussion 

1. That members of Towns 
Fund Board agree to accept 
the offer of £25 million Town 
Deal funding from MHCLG. 
 
 
 
 
 

2. That information on projects 
and additional funding 
timescales be collated and 
shared with Towns Fund 
Board members prior to the 
next meeting. 

Tony Marvell, 
Programme Manager 
– Regeneration and 
City Environment 
(CWC) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Before the 
next 
scheduled 
meeting (14 
May 2021) 

The Heads of Terms Letter was 
signed by the Chair of Towns 
Fund Board (Ninder Johal), Chief 
Executive of the accountable body 
(Tim Johnson, City of 
Wolverhampton Council) and the 
MHCLG Secretary of State on 23 
March 2021.  
 
A closed meeting was held 30 
April 2021 where additional 
funding and timescales were 
discussed amongst Towns Fund 
Board members. 
 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Wolverhampton Towns Fund Board –Terms of Reference 

1.0 Introduction  

1.1 In November 2019, Government launched the £3.6bn Towns Fund to help support 101 places 

across the country fulfil their economic potential.  Each eligible town can secure investment 

of up to £25m as part of a Town Deal which supports them in delivering regeneration, 

improved connectivity (both transport and digital) and skills & enterprise.     

1.2 The overarching aim of the Towns Fund is to help to rebalance the economy. 

1.3  Wolverhampton was selected as one of the eligible towns to develop a Town Investment Plan 

which in turn would secure a Town Deal from Government.  

1.4  The boundary for the Towns Fund is principally City-wide as such, projects which align with 

regeneration, connectivity and skills and enterprise could meet the criteria for securing Town 

Deal Funding. 

1.5  Government has published a Prospectus1 which sets out the list of eligible Towns Fund 

places, their capacity funding and the initial criterion.  Within the Prospectus Government 

notes that “the Towns Fund will provide the core public investment in Town Deals – additional 

funding may come from other sources or parts of government” 2.
[...]
.8 City of Wolverhampton Council officers in regular attendance at meetings will include the 

following, plus others as appropriate:  

 Richard Lawrence, Director of Regeneration, City of Wolverhampton Council 

 Charlotte Johns, Director of Strategy, City of Wolverhampton Council 

 Ian Fegan, Director of Communications and External Relations 

 Ian Culley, Lead Planning Manager, City of Wolverhampton Council 

 Michelle Nutt, Government Area Lead – , Cities and Local Growth Unit  

 Tony Marvell, Programme Manager, City of Wolverhampton Council 

8.9  With the agreement of the Board, other City Council officers and external parties will be 

invited to attend meetings as and when appropriate.  

9.0 Management and Coordination  

9.1  Meeting Frequency  

 The Board will initially meet on a monthly basis until completion of the Town Investment 

Plan (or more or less frequently if agreed by members).  

 

No Board Member Organisation Title 
1 Simon Archer Bilston BID Director 

2 Stuart Anderson MP (Conservative) Wolverhampton South West 

3 Cllr. Ian Brookfield CWC (Labour) Leader of the Council 

4 Mal Cowgill City of Wolverhampton College  Principal and Chief Executive 

5 James Crowter Tecman Managing Director 

6 Adam Daniels Countryside Properties Regional Operations Director 

7 Lindsey Flynn Well Consultancy Chief Executive and LEP member 

8 Ro Hands Learn Play Foundation Owner 

9 James Holland Collins Aerospace General Manager 

10 Ninder Johal (Chair) Nachural Owner 

11 Tim Johnson CWC Chief Executive 

12 Josie Kelly Access 2 Business Chief Executive Officer 

13 Professor Geoff Layer University of Wolverhampton Vice Chancellor 

14 Patrick McFadden MP (Labour) Wolverhampton South East 

15 Maninder Mangat MM Consulting Director 

16 Kevin Rogers Paycare Executive Director 

17 Ben Reid Co-op Board Member, International Co-Op Alliance 

18 Amit Sharma INCO Director 

19 Cherry Shine Wolverhampton BID Director 

20 Cllr Stephen Simpkins CWC (Labour) Cabinet Member for City Economy 

21 Jane Stevenson MP (Conservative) Wolverhampton North East 

22 Patricia Willoughby WMCA Head of Policy 

23 Ruby Youth Council (communicate through Andrew Scragg) 

24 Tutsi Youth Council (communicate through Andrew Scragg) 

Page 12



 

 

 

 The Board will meet on a quarterly basis once the Town Investment Plan has been agreed 

and a Town Deal for Wolverhampton is in place (or more or less frequently if agreed by 

members).  

9.2 The Secretariat will be provided by City of Wolverhampton Council working to the following 

standards:  

 The agenda and papers will be circulated at least a week before the board meeting  

 Actions will be formally agreed at the end of each meeting circulated to attendees within 

five working days of the next meeting taking place  

 Co-ordinate presentations and papers needed for the meetings  

9.3 Attendance of guests at meetings will be notified in advance via the agenda. Where an 

external third party is invited it will be through agreement of the Chair.  

9.4.  The meetings may take place at venues across the Wolverhampton area.  

9.5.  The Board will be quorate with be a minimum of five members. 

9.6.  These terms of reference will need to reflect government information and will be refreshed 

as new material and/or guidance is published. 

10. Code of Conduct 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
10.1  The Members recognise that it is essential that the business of the Board is conducted in an 

open and transparent manner.  
 
10.2  The Members must therefore declare a personal interest in any item on the agenda. The 

following interests must be entered by each Member in the register of personal interests 
referenced below and also declared each time an item comes up for discussion at a meeting of 
the Board:  

 

 Ownership or any other interest in any property within the area of Wolverhampton.  
 

 Directorship of, ownership of or employment by any company or partnership owning or 
occupying any property within the area of Wolverhampton or carrying out work within that area  

 
10.3  Declaration involves stating the interest and also the nature of the interest. Once the interest is 

declared, then a Member may speak on the item but must not vote on it.  
 
10.4  Elected Members of City of Wolverhampton Council are bound by the Council’s Code of 

Conduct while at meetings of the Board.  
 
10.5  Members do not have an interest by virtue of employment by or membership of a body which is 

represented on the Board.  
 
10.6  Register of Interests shall be established and completed by all members of the Board.  
 
CONDUCT OF BOARD MEMBERS  
 
10.7  All members of the Board are expected to adhere to the Nolan Principles of public life.  
 
10.8 The Board will align itself with the governance standards and policies of City of Wolverhampton 

Council as Lead Council, including those policies on whistle blowing and complaints. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting of 19 March 2021
	6 Towns Fund Action Tracker
	7 Refreshed Terms of Reference



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

 

 

Towns Fund Board 
Minutes - 14 May 2021 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Towns Fund Board 
 

Ninder Johal (Chair) Owner, Nachural 
Stuart Anderson MP Member of Parliament for Wolverhampton South West 
Simon Archer Director, Bilston BID 
Councillor Ian Brookfield Leader of the Council, City of Wolverhampton Council (CWC) 
Katharine Clough Director of External Relations, University of Wolverhampton 
James Crowter Managing Director, Tecman 
Louise Fall Vice Principal – Student Engagement, City of Wolverhampton 

College 
Ro Hands Owner, Learn Play Foundation 
James Holland General Manager, Collins Aerospace 
Tim Johnson Chief Executive, CWC 
Josie Kelly Chief Executive Officer, Access 2 Business 
Pat McFadden MP Member of Parliament for Wolverhampton South East 
Maninder Mangat Director, MM Consulting 
Ben Reid Board Member, International Co-Op Alliance 
Amit Sharma Director, INCO 
Cherry Shine Director, Wolverhampton BID 
Councillor Stephen Simkins Cabinet Member for City Economy, CWC 
Jane Stevenson MP Member of Parliament for Wolverhampton North East 
Patricia Willoughby Head of Policy (Housing & Regeneration), West Midlands 

Combined Authority (WMCA) 
In attendance  
Liam Davies Head of City Development, CWC 
Lindsey Flynn Representative of LEP 
Shelley Humphries Democratic Services Officer, CWC 
Richard Lawrence Director of Regeneration, CWC 
Simon Marks  City Executive, Birmingham, Arcadis 
Tony Marvell Tony Marvell, Programme Manager - Regeneration and 

City Environment, CWC 
Michelle Nutt Area Director, Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy 

(BEIS) 
Julian Pye Town Coodinator, Arup 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Kevin Rogers, Executive Director, Paycare and Mal 
Cowgill, Principal and Chief Executive, City of Wolverhampton College. 
 

2 Notification of substitute members 
Louise Fall, Vice Principal – Student Engagement, City of Wolverhampton College 
attended on behalf of Mal Cowgill. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

 
3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest made 
 

4 Minutes of the meeting of 19 March 2021 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting of 19 March 2021 be approved as a correct 
record. 

 

5 Matters arising 
In respect of Minute 11, it was reported that a Towns Fund Project and Funding 
Proposal planning session had been held on 30 April 2021 to discuss and agree 
funding allocation for the eleven projects. 
 

Resolved: 
That the Towns Fund Project and Funding Proposal planning session held on 
30 April 2021 be noted. 

 

6 Towns Fund Action Tracker 
Tony Marvell, Programme Manager, City of Wolverhampton Council (CWC) 
presented the Towns Fund Action Tracker which outlined the outcomes of actions 
agreed at the last meeting. 
 

As discussed in Minute 5, a closed meeting was held on 30 April 2021 where 
additional funding and timescales were discussed and agreed amongst Towns Fund 
Board members. 
 

It was updated that the Head of Terms letter already signed by Ninder Johal, Chair of 
Towns Fund Board and Tim Johnson, Chief Executive of the accountable body (City 
of Wolverhampton Council), had been countersigned by Luke Hall, Secretary of State 
for Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) and the 
formal acceptance process had been completed.  
 

Resolved: 
That the outcomes from the actions agreed at the meeting of 19 March 2021 
be noted. 

 

7 Refreshed Terms of Reference 
Tony Marvell, Programme Manager, City of Wolverhampton Council (CWC) 
presented the Refreshed Terms of Reference for approval. It was highlighted that 
Ninder Johal’s term of office for LEP had come to an end and, although Ninder 
remained on the Board as Chair and representative of the private sector, the vacancy 
for a LEP representative would need to be filled. In the refreshed Terms of 
Reference, it was proposed that Lindsey Flynn, Chief Executive of Well Consultancy 
and LEP member join the Board in that capacity. 
 

The Refreshed Terms of Reference were approved and the Chair welcomed Lindsey 
to the membership.  
 

Resolved: 
That the Refreshed Towns Fund Board Terms of Reference be approved and 
adopted. 

 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

8 National Towns Fund Update 
Michelle Nutt, Area Director, BEIS provided a verbal update which outlined that 
summary documents were currently awaited and finance colleagues were examining 
town profiles and making preparations for funding payments. 
 
A baseline had been developed and first reporting was due from 1 June 2021 with 
the expectation of an update every six months thereafter. 
 
Resolved: 

That the National Towns Fund Update be received. 
 

9 Towns Fund Project and Funding Proposal 
Simon Marks, City Executive - Arcadis provided a verbal update on the Towns Fund 
Projects and Funding Proposal. As reported earlier in the meeting, the proposals had 
been agreed upon by Board members following completion of the MHCLG Toolkit 
exercise. It was thought that the approach had been balanced, sensible and 
impartial. 
 
A breakdown of the projects was provided and it was reported that two projects – 
Brewers Yard and Wolves@Work – had received 100% of their allocation ask; the 
Bilston and Wednesfield projects would be receiving 55% each of the amount 
originally requested, the Horseley Fields Project was to received funding from 
another source (West Midlands Combined Authority funding) whilst the remaining 
projects had been allocated 50% of their ask. 
 

It was acknowledged that maintaining momentum with all projects was key, although 
the projects considered as ‘whole’ would in all likelihood be moving through to 
business case more swiftly. 
 

The projects with 50 - 55% of the ask may need extra work to realise, however there 
was scope to take advantage of other funding opportunities should they arise over 
the five-year delivery window. It was recommended that a procedure be established 
to ensure the next phase or module in a position to commence could be identified as 
soon as more funding became available.  
 

It was suggested that projects be divided into self-contained modules to make it 
easier to allocate in this way. It was agreed that this would be a sensible approach 
for projects that lent themselves to being divided, however it was noted that some 
projects could only be delivered as a whole or not at all therefore this was not 
suitable for all of them.  
 

In response to a query around why Brewers Yard had stood out to receive 100% of 
its allocation, it was noted that it had not been considered feasible to subdivide the 
project. In addition, an allocation of at least £5 million had been required in order to 
attract match funding to realise the amount required to deliver; allocating less would 
not result in the funding required to fully deliver the project. It was also acknowledged 
that the Brewers Yard project would cover a large footprint within Wolverhampton 
which would be key to regeneration and economic benefit for the City. It was also 
thought that the City’s positive reputation would be upheld if large projects such as 
this were delivered successfully. 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

The point was raised that it would be beneficial to monitor progress and only 
continue to fund the projects which were progressing well to avoid funding failing 
projects.   
 
Concerns were raised around the risk factor for the projects which were only 
receiving partial funding. Assurances were offered that there was often an element of 
risk and that, over the five-year delivery period, it was highly likely that alternative 
funding mechanisms may become available.  
 

In addition, a funding allocation system was discussed, and this would need to be 
able to be re-evaluated and reallocate underspends or account for additional funding. 
It was noted that any funding bids or lobbying for funding would be supported by 
MPs. It was reiterated that some projects could be delivered in the aforementioned 
phased approach to ensure there was some progression.  
 

Resolved: 
1. That the Towns Fund Project and Funding Proposal be received. 
2. That an allocation procedure be developed to allow for allocation of alternative 

funding or reallocation of underspends. 
3. That Towns Fund Board acknowledge and address the potential risks at each 

stage of delivery. 
 

10 Forward Programme Plan 
Tony Marvell, Programme Manager, City of Wolverhampton Council (CWC) 
presented the Forward Programme Plan with a supporting presentation providing a 
timeline for delivery. It was highlighted that the next upcoming phase would be the 
accountable body (City of Wolverhampton Council) sign-off of the Summary 
Document which would then be submitted to BEIS and MHCLG for approval.  
 

A point was raised that sometimes the business case development stage took longer 
than anticipated and it was queried if this had been considered. Assurances were 
offered that this had been taken into account and work on this had been planned to 
take place over the coming weeks. 
 

It was queried how communities would be involved in shaping the less developed 
projects. It was noted that Copper Consultancy would be assisting with community 
engagement programmes to ensure successful co-production.  
 

In response to a query around events programme funding allocations, it was reported 
that work was underway to develop a robust engagement strategy. Community 
engagement had already been strong in Wednesfield and it was anticipated that this 
would continue.  
 

It was noted that the projects would only succeed with the efforts of the people 
involved therefore the Chair wished to record thanks to all partners and Towns Fund 
Board members for their continuing support and the work undertaken so far.  
 

In response to a query around communications, it was noted that a range of 
communications for release into the public domain would be explored to inform 
communities of each phase of development. 
 

Resolved: 
That the Forward Programme Plan be received. 

 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

11 Any other business 
There was no other business. 
 


